
COUNTY OF NEW KENT 

PROPOSED 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR 2015 



COUNTY OF NEW KENT 
PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2014 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 Page 
 
County Administrator – Transmittal Letter 

 
1-6 

 
Schedule of CIP Projects – County 

 
7-11 

 
Schedule of CIP Projects – Public Utilities 

 
12-13 

 
Proffer Allocation 

 
14-15 

 
Changes in County Fees 16-17 
 
Budget Requests Detail – By Department 

 
 

  
Accounting/Finance 

 
18-19 

 
 Administration 20-21 
  

Airport 
 

22-24 
  

Building & Grounds (General Services) 
 

25-27 
  

Community Development 
 

28-29 
  

Fire/Rescue 
 

30-63 
  

Information Technology 
 

64-67 
  

Parks & Recreation 
 

68-75 
  

Sheriff 
 

76-79 
  

Vehicle Replacement 
 

80-88 
  

Computer Replacement 
 

89-108 
  

Public Utilities 
 

109-166 
  

School Board 
 

167-204 
 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 
TO: New Kent Planning Commission    
  
FROM: Rodney A. Hathaway, County Administrator 
                         
CC: New Kent Board of Supervisors 
 Robert F. Richardson, Jr., Ed. D., Superintendent of Schools 
                                                  
DATE: February 18, 2014 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed Fiscal Year 2015-19 Capital Improvement Plan 
 
The County of New Kent Proposed FY 2015-19 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) has 
been developed under the provisions of Section 15.2-2239 of the Code of Virginia.  The 
CIP is a five-year planning tool that identifies capital requirements, estimated costs, 
available sources of funding, and estimates the likely future fiscal impact on County tax 
rates, debt capacity and financial policies. 
 
In order to distinguish capital projects from operating expenses, the County defines a 
capital expenditure as facilities, equipment or services that are valued at $25,000 or 
greater with an expected lifespan of at least five years.  The plan also provides for the 
scheduled replacement of vehicles and computers, which do not necessarily satisfy the 
$25,000 threshold.  This process ensures that vehicle and computer replacements are 
based on established policies and that the County considers current and future needs on 
an annual basis. 
 
Annually, the County’s CIP is developed with the full participation of County departments 
and constitutional offices.  CIP request forms are submitted to Financial Services in 
October.  The County Administrator meets with department heads to discuss individual 
requests, goals and objectives, service requirements and implementation strategies.  
The process includes a fiscal impact analysis by the County’s financial advisors to 
access cash flows, debt capacity, and compliance with existing bond covenants and 
County financial policies. The proposed CIP is submitted to the Planning Commission to 
assess compliance with the County’s Comprehensive Plan.  Upon review and approval 
by the Planning Commission, the plan is referred to the Board of Supervisors for 
adoption or modification, at the Board’s discretion.  Expenditure authority for the first 
year of the plan (FY15 in this case) is established by the Board of Supervisors, with the 
adoption of the fiscal year operating budget. 
 
The goals of the Capital Improvement Plan budget process include:  
 
 Develop a capital improvement plan consistent with the County’s Comprehensive 

Plan.  
 

Board of Supervisors  
Thomas W. Evelyn District 1 
C. Thomas Tiller, Jr. District 2 
James H. Burrell  District 3 
Ronald P. Stiers  District 4 
W. R. “Ray” Davis, Jr. District 5 
  
Rodney A. Hathaway, 
County Administrator 
  
www.co.new-kent.va.us 

1



 Provide a routine process and procedure that promotes an informed decision-
making process to identify and evaluate the current and future capital requirements 
of the County.  
 

 To preserve and improve the capital assets of the County through a systematic 
process of construction, rehabilitation and maintenance.  This process requires that 
the County schedule major renovations and modifications at the appropriate time in 
a facility’s life-cycle that enhance the efficiencies of existing systems and result in a 
reduction in the cost of governmental operations. 
 

 A process that balances the goals and objectives of the County against existing 
conditions and needs in order to efficiently allocate limited resources to competing 
priorities. 

 
 To provide a process for the distribution of proffered funds in accordance with 

related agreements. 
 

 Enhance the County’s ability to develop, improve and maintain levels of service in 
the community; plan for future government or community facilities; and finally, to 
assess future financing opportunities and consequences. 

 
While the County cannot possibly fund all requests, the CIP process is designed to 
balance available resources with the critical needs of the County.  This process involves 
difficult choices regarding the allocation of resources to serve the needs of our Citizens, 
which include the core functions of education and public safety.  Some projects, if 
approved in future years, will require debt financing and will result in significant 
increases in operating budgets.  Where possible future debt financing and operating 
budget impacts related to these projects has been noted in the CIP schedules.  The 
County has also allocated proffers to various projects in compliance with the original 
agreements. 
 
A majority of the funding for the proposed FY15 CIP as recommended by the County 
Administrator will be provided by cash reserves in the Capital Projects Fund.  Annually at 
the conclusion of the annual audit, funds exceeding 15% of fund balance (governmental 
funds) are transferred to the Capital Projects Fund for the purpose of providing funding 
for future capital requirements. 
 
General Government CIP 
 
The Fiscal Year 2015-2019 general government CIP includes 77 individual requests with 
a total five-year estimated cost of $43,605,841.  This total does not include 26 additional 
requests anticipated beyond FY19 with an estimated cost of $42 million.  Combined, 
County CIP requests total approximately $85.6 million.  FY15 general government CIP 
budget requests recommended by the County Administrator total $16,979,034, and are 
proposed to be funded as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 

2



Funding Source Amount 

 New Debt $9,300,000 

 Federal Grants 3,452,050 

 CIP Cash Reserves 3,468,844 

 State Grants 566,102 

 Proffer Allocations – Cash Reserves 192,038 

Total $16,979,034 
 
The total FY15 proposed reduction in cash reserves (fund balance) totals $3,660,882, 
which is the sum of the $3,468,844 related to CIP Cash Reserves and the $192,038 
related to Proffer Allocations.  Proposed major allocations of cash reserve include the 
following: 
 

 $600,000 – Financial Services Integrated Software.  We anticipate an additional 
appropriation of $400,000 to $500,000 in FY16 for this project.  These are 
estimates and the total project cost will not be known until the conclusion of the 
request for proposals and contract negotiation process. 
 

 $600,000 – Purchase of a fire engine in FY15.  Over the next five fiscal years, 
the Fire Department CIP reflects the expenditure of $2.5 million for the 
procurement of 4 fire engines and one heavy rescue truck.  While loan financing 
was considered, we are proposing annual cash purchases which provides a 
greater degree of flexibility given the demand for other financing, debt capacity 
limitations and the uncertainty of future revenues. 
 

 $200,000 – Park Development.  This project is related to the development of a 
County park on Pine Fork Road.  The project currently reflects a FY14 budget 
balance totaling $757,423.  These funds were appropriated in prior fiscal years.  
We anticipate that an additional $1,137,500 will be required for this project, of 
which, we are proposing an additional $200,000 for FY15.  The total cost is 
estimated to total $1,894,923. 
 

 $390,065 – Vehicle Replacements for all departments.  Of this amount, $340,500 
has been proposed for vehicle replacements in the Sheriff’s office. 
 

The proposed new debt totaling $9,300,000 includes $5.0 million for the historic school 
renovation and $4.3 million for a public safety radio system.  Last year the Board of 
Supervisors adopted a $0.04 increase in the real estate tax rate; of which, $0.02 of the 
increase was set aside for debt service on $5.0 million towards the historic school 
renovation project.  School projections indicate that the new school could result in a $1.3 
million annual increase in operational costs, which would also have to be tax-supported.  
P&I related to the proposed $4.3 million public safety radio project will have to be tax-
supported, which will require either expenditure reductions and/or new sources of 
revenue.  The funding strategy for the $5.9 million public safety radio system is 
contingent upon the receipt of federal and state grants totaling $1.6 million.  If the grants 

3



are awarded, the County would need to provide local funding in the amount of $4.3 
million, which would be debt funded.  Assuming a 10 year loan at 3.5%, annual P&I on 
the $4.3 million would total approximately $517,038.  If the federal and state grants are 
not approved, annual P&I on the $5.9 million would total approximately $709,000. 
 
Other points of interest include: 
 

 We anticipate that state and federal grants will provide funding in the amount of 
$1,459,167 for the two Airport projects which are estimated to total $1,518,334.  
The County’s share is estimated to total approximately $59,167. 
 

 The County has applied for a grant, which if awarded, will fund 95% of the 
purchase price of a new 100-foot ladder fire truck.  The County would be required 
to provide a $49,450 match for the new equipment, which is estimated to cost 
$989,000.  The 100-foot ladder truck will provide access to fire events that are 
not accessible due to property setbacks and other obstacles. 
 

Although FY15 funding for new ambulances was not provided, the County will have to 
address this need going forward.  While debt is always an option, we prefer cash 
purchases given debt limits and the current economic environment. 
 
School Board CIP 
 
The FY15-19 School Board CIP reflects 18 projects with a total cost of $12,349,500.  
This total does not include 5 additional projects that are scheduled beyond FY19 with a 
total cost of $29.5 million.  Major requests include: 
 

 $6,820,000 – Renovation of New Kent Elementary School.  It is anticipated that 
this project would be completed in seven stages.  Most likely, a project of this 
magnitude would have to be debt financed, which might take the form of one 
financing package for all seven phases.  Funds would be drawn down as 
required during the construction process. 
 

 $2,355,500 – Technology for One-to-One Leaning.  To equip each high school 
student with a Chromebook and to establish a building-wide wireless access. The 
project would allow real time access to information and the ability to collaborate 
on assignments with other students both inside and outside the classroom. 
 

 $2,159,000 – School Bus Replacement.  Buses are replaced in accordance with 
an established scheduled. 

 
Public Utility CIP 
 
The Fiscal Year 2015-2019 Public Utility CIP includes 13 individual requests with a total 
five-year estimated cost of $2,850,824.  The Public Utility CIP schedule also reflects 
eight projects planned beyond FY19 with a total estimated cost of $10,370,000.  The CIP 
reflects FY15 funding in the amount of $1,055,824.  These projects will be financed by 
user fees and will not require tax support. 
 
 

4



Overview and Conclusion 
 
The following schedule summarizes requests by department and constitutional office.  
Departmental requests do not include vehicles and computers, which are shown 
collectively in the schedule below for all departments.  This schedule also does not 
include requests for the period beyond FY18-19. 
 

 
 
 

Department / Office 

 
 

Number 
of 

Requests 

 
 

Total $$ 
Requested 
(FY15-19) 

 
 

FY15 
Administrator 
Recommends 

 
Fund Balance 

FY 15  
(Net of Other 

Sources) 

Accounting / Finance 1 $1,100,000 $600,000 $600,000 

Administration 1 5,000,000 5,000,000 -- 

Airport 2 1,518,334 1,518,334 59,167 

Building & Grounds 3 165,000 165,000 165,000 

Community Development 2 104,200 -- -- 

Fire Department 12 17,286,500 7,710,000 870,450 

Information Technology 5 425,000 135,000 135,000 

Parks & Recreation 4 1,296,500 275,000 275,000 

School Board 18 12,349,500 1,050,000 1,050,000 

Sheriff 3 1,598,000 48,000 48,000 

Vehicle Replacement 7 2,387,007 409,500 390,065 

Computer Replacement 19 375,800 68,200 68,200 

Total General Government 77 $43,605,841 $16,979,034 $3,660,882 

Public Utilities *1 13 2,850,824 1,055,824 1,055,824 

   Total 90 $46,456,665 $18,034,858 $4,716,706 
 
*1 – Funds provided by user fees 
 
County Fees 
 
In accordance with the Code of Virginia, the CIP process also includes an annual review 
of the County’s fee structure to consider additions and changes.  Changes relative to 
environmental, planning, subdivision and zoning fees must be reviewed by the Planning 
Commission and referred to the Board of Supervisors for consideration and adoption.  
The FY15 recommended changes to building permit fees are reflected in the enclosed 
package. 
 

5



I look forward to working with the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors in 
the development of a CIP plan that is compliant with the Comprehensive Plan and 
addresses the capital requirements of the County while maintaining fiscal stability in this 
challenging economic environment. 

6



 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNTY PROJECTS 

7



 Total 
Requests 

Request Description
 FY14 

Adopted/ 
Amended 

 FY13 
Carryforward 

To FY14 

 FY 14-15 Dept. 
Requests 

 FY 14-15 
Administrator 
Recommends 

 FY 15-16  FY 16-17  FY 17-18   FY 18-19 
 Requested     

FY14-15 thru 
FY18-19 

 Federal 
 State / 
Other 

Government 
 Private 

 Proffers/ 
Grants/CDA 
(FY15 Only) 

 Other      
(Loans) 

 Fund Balance 
FY15 - FY19 

(Unrestricted) 

 Beyond         
FY 18-19 

Accounting/Finance
Upgrade/Provide Integrated Software ($50,000 approp FY12;  An additional 
$22,800 approp FY13).  The $600,000 reflects recent price information.  
Price subject to change based on final proposals.

 $         71,983  $         700,000  $          600,000  $        400,000  $    1,100,000 1,100,000$        $          600,000 

Subtotal:  $                  -    $         71,983  $        700,000  $         600,000  $       400,000  $                  -    $                -    $                -    $    1,100,000  $                 -    $               -    $               -    $               -    $                 -    $      1,100,000  $          600,000  $                  -   

Administration
Historic School Renovation Project - Elementary Grades 3 - 5.  In FY14 the 
BOS set aside $0.02 ($465,065) of the RE rate for debt service.  P&I on $5 
million for 20 yrs, at 3.5% totals $351,805.  The $465,065 is reflected in the 
Debt Service Fund, not CIP.

 $    3,181,204  $      5,000,000  $      5,000,000  $    5,000,000  $     5,000,000 -$                   $                    -   

Subtotal:  $                  -    $    3,181,204  $     5,000,000  $      5,000,000  $                 -    $                  -    $                -    $                -    $    5,000,000  $                 -    $               -    $               -    $               -    $    5,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                  -   

Airport
Rehabilitate Taxiway (including MITLs) - This is a scope increase to an 
existing project (Acct # 4-097-91000-8010)  $       115,000  $      1,458,334  $      1,458,334  $    1,458,334  $    1,312,500  $     116,667 29,167$             $            29,167 

Replace Existing Tractor (also a loader & brush cutter).  To cut and 
maintain recently cleared areas.  $           60,000  $            60,000  $          60,000  $       30,000 30,000$             $            30,000 

Subtotal:  $                  -    $       115,000  $     1,518,334  $      1,518,334  $                  -    $                   -    $                 -    $                 -    $    1,518,334  $    1,312,500  $     146,667  $               -    $               -    $                  -    $            59,167  $            59,167  $                  -   

Buildings & Grounds (General Services)
 New Courthouse Steps & Sidewalk.  Add an ADA compliant ramp.  $           40,000  $            40,000  $          40,000 40,000$             $            40,000 

 Renovate Admin Kitchen & Break Room   $           30,000  $            30,000  $          30,000 30,000$             $            30,000 

Administration Building Roof.  Replace tar & gravel roof with same.  Total cost 
$160,000 ($95,000 plus $65,000 FY13)  $         64,817  $           95,000  $            95,000  $          95,000  $       88,230 6,770$               $              6,770 

Subtotal:  $                  -    $         64,817  $        165,000  $         165,000  $                 -    $                  -    $                -    $                -    $        165,000  $                 -    $               -    $               -    $      88,230  $                 -    $            76,770  $            76,770  $                  -   

Community Development
Purchase of Development Rights - Reflects the 6/30/13 proffer cash balance.  $         87,456  $          87,456  $          87,456 87,456$             $                    -   

Affordable Housing Program - Reflects the 6/30/13 proffer cash balance.  $         16,968  $          16,744  $          16,744 16,744$             $                    -   

Subtotal:  $                  -    $       104,424  $                  -    $                   -    $       104,200  $                  -    $                -    $                -    $        104,200  $                 -    $               -    $               -    $               -    $                 -    $          104,200  $                    -    $                  -   

Fire Department/Radio Towers
FIRE DEPARTMENT

Apparatus Replacement  - The purchase of 4 engines and 1 heavy rescue truck 
with a total cost of $2.5 million.  Annual cash purchases are anticipated..  $         500,000  $          600,000  $        500,000  $        500,000  $       500,000  $       500,000  $    2,500,000 2,500,000$        $          600,000  $      1,100,000 

Ambulance Replacement - Five Ambulances with a total cost of $1.250 million.  
Annual cash purchases are anticipated.  $        250,000  $         250,000  $        250,000  $        250,000  $       250,000  $       250,000  $    1,250,000 1,250,000$        $                    -   

Support Apparatus - Replace advanced life support vehicle.  (ALS-1)  $           90,000  $            90,000  $          60,000  $        120,000  $        270,000 270,000$           $            90,000 

100-Foot Tower Ladder Truck - Match for a 95% grant.  Provides access to fire 
events where the building is not accessible due to setbacks  $         989,000  $          989,000  $        989,000  $       939,550 49,450$             $            49,450 

Burn Building Construction (Costs not covered by the $450,000 grant, which 
includes site preparation and related costs)  $          75,000  $           75,000  $            75,000  $        126,000  $        201,000  $       126,000  $       24,421 50,579$             $            50,579 

Fire Station Number 5 (New Bottoms Bridge Station-Cost of land and 
construction for a 3-bay station)  $         250,000  $       900,000  $    1,150,000  $     250,000 900,000$           $                    -    $      1,500,000 

 Fund Balance 
Requirement        
For FY 14-15             
(Yellow Areas 

Only) 

COUNTY OF NEW KENT
FY 2014-15 PROPOSED BUDGET - PLANNING COMMISSION

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN - DEPARTMENTAL DETAIL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2015 - 2019

 Department Requests  Revenue Sources FY14-15 thru FY18-19 

8



 Total 
Requests 

Request Description
 FY14 

Adopted/ 
Amended 

 FY13 
Carryforward 

To FY14 

 FY 14-15 Dept. 
Requests 

 FY 14-15 
Administrator 
Recommends 

 FY 15-16  FY 16-17  FY 17-18   FY 18-19 
 Requested     

FY14-15 thru 
FY18-19 

 Federal 
 State / 
Other 

Government 
 Private 

 Proffers/ 
Grants/CDA 
(FY15 Only) 

 Other      
(Loans) 

 Fund Balance 
FY15 - FY19 

(Unrestricted) 

 Beyond         
FY 18-19 

 Fund Balance 
Requirement        
For FY 14-15             
(Yellow Areas 

Only) 

COUNTY OF NEW KENT
FY 2014-15 PROPOSED BUDGET - PLANNING COMMISSION

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN - DEPARTMENTAL DETAIL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2015 - 2019

 Department Requests  Revenue Sources FY14-15 thru FY18-19 

Fire Station Number 6 (New FONK Station-Cost of land and construction for a 3 
bay station).  Located behind Visitors Center  $         750,000  $        750,000  $     750,000 -$                   $                    -    $      1,500,000 

Fire Station Number 3 (Replace current station)  $        450,000  $        450,000  $        900,000 900,000$           $                    -    $      1,500,000 

Fire Station Number 4 (New Station-Cost of land and construction for a 3 bay 
station)  $        200,000  $        450,000  $       450,000  $    1,100,000 1,100,000$        $                    -    $      1,500,000 

Fire Station Number 2 - New Station - Cost of land and construction of a 4-5 
bay drive through station with day room  $     2,000,000  $    2,000,000 2,000,000$        $                    -    $      4,000,000 

RADIO TOWERS
Public Safety Radio System - Total cost $5.9 million.  Anticipate $1.2 Federal 
and $400,000 State, grants.  Local share $4.3 million.  Additional future grants 
may be available

 $      5,900,000  $      5,900,000  $    5,900,000  $    1,200,000  $     400,000  $     4,300,000 -$                   $                    -   

Radio Shop (Mobile Data Terminals for Sheriff and Fire)  $          52,500  $           7,333  $           56,000  $            56,000  $          56,000  $          52,500  $         56,000  $         56,000  $        276,500 276,500$           $            56,000 

Subtotal:  $        377,500  $           7,333  $     8,860,000  $      7,710,000  $    1,642,000  $    3,822,500  $   2,156,000  $      806,000  $  17,286,500  $    2,265,550  $     400,000  $  1,000,000  $      24,421  $     4,300,000  $      9,296,529  $          846,029  $   11,100,000 

Information Technology
Main Computing Campus Network Upgrades  $         82,248  $           45,000  $            45,000  $          45,000 45,000$             $            45,000  $           45,000 

Server Infrastructure Improvements  $           60,000  $            60,000  $          60,000 60,000$             $            60,000  $           60,000 

IT- Server Replacements  $         10,000  $           30,000  $            30,000  $          30,000 30,000$             $            30,000  $           40,000 

Data Networking Infrastructure Upgrades  $          85,000  $         30,403  $          85,000  $         85,000  $        170,000 170,000$           $                    -    $         170,000 

GIS Topography/Aerial Photography  $        120,000  $         73,740  $        120,000  $        120,000 120,000$           $                    -   

Subtotal:  $        205,000  $       196,390  $        135,000  $         135,000  $         85,000  $        120,000  $                -    $        85,000  $        425,000  $                 -    $               -    $               -    $               -    $                 -    $          425,000  $          135,000  $        315,000 

Parks & Recreation
Park Development - Formerly Criss Cross Park (100 Acre Park).  The  carry 
forward does not include $82,041.25 of proffered funds. 200,000$        557,423$        $         287,500  $          200,000  $        250,000  $        250,000  $       200,000  $       150,000  $    1,137,500 1,137,500$        $          200,000 

Historic School Fields -  Lights for Field 3  $           99,000  $            75,000  $          99,000 99,000$             $            75,000 

P&R Master Plan 8,048$            $         25,000  $          25,000 25,000$             $                    -   

P&R Equipment (Turf & Ground Equipment)  $          35,000  $          35,000 35,000$             $                    -   

Neighborhood Parks  $                  -   -$                   $                    -    $         550,000 

Subtotal:  $        200,000 565,471$        $        386,500  $         275,000  $       250,000  $        285,000  $      225,000  $      150,000  $    1,296,500  $                -    $               -    $               -    $               -    $                 -    $      1,296,500  $          275,000  $        550,000 

School Board
 NKES Mobile Classroom  $           75,000  $            75,000  $          75,000 75,000$             $            75,000 

 Bus Replacement  $         390,000  $          390,000  $        410,000  $        431,000  $       453,000  $       475,000  $    2,159,000 2,159,000$        $          390,000  $         499,000 

 GWES Fuel Tank Replacement  $         175,000  $          175,000  $        175,000 175,000$           $          175,000 

 GWES Playground Renovation  $           50,000  $            50,000  $          50,000 50,000$             $            50,000 

 NKMS HVAC Controls/Fire Alarm Panel  $         290,000  $          290,000  $        290,000  $       79,387 210,613$           $          210,613 

 NKMS Lighting ($70K/Floor x 3)  $           70,000  $            70,000  $          70,000  $          70,000  $        210,000 210,000$           $            70,000 

 New Elementary School  $                  -   -$                   $                    -    $    28,000,000 

 NKES Renovation - Yellow House  $         960,000  $        960,000 960,000$           $                    -   

9



 Total 
Requests 

Request Description
 FY14 

Adopted/ 
Amended 

 FY13 
Carryforward 

To FY14 

 FY 14-15 Dept. 
Requests 

 FY 14-15 
Administrator 
Recommends 

 FY 15-16  FY 16-17  FY 17-18   FY 18-19 
 Requested     

FY14-15 thru 
FY18-19 

 Federal 
 State / 
Other 

Government 
 Private 

 Proffers/ 
Grants/CDA 
(FY15 Only) 

 Other      
(Loans) 

 Fund Balance 
FY15 - FY19 

(Unrestricted) 

 Beyond         
FY 18-19 

 Fund Balance 
Requirement        
For FY 14-15             
(Yellow Areas 

Only) 

COUNTY OF NEW KENT
FY 2014-15 PROPOSED BUDGET - PLANNING COMMISSION

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN - DEPARTMENTAL DETAIL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2015 - 2019

 Department Requests  Revenue Sources FY14-15 thru FY18-19 

 NKES Renovation - Café HVAC  $         100,000  $        100,000 100,000$           $                    -   

 NKES Renovation - Blue House  $     1,280,000  $    1,280,000 1,280,000$        $                    -   

 NKES Renovation - Library/Main  $     1,280,000  $    1,280,000 1,280,000$        $                    -   

 NKES Renovation - Red House  $    1,280,000  $    1,280,000 1,280,000$        $                    -   

 NKES Renovation - Rainbow House  $    1,280,000  $    1,280,000 1,280,000$        $                    -   

 NKES Renovation - Roof  $       320,000  $       320,000  $        640,000 640,000$           $                    -    $         320,000 

 NKMS Windows  $          90,000  $          90,000 90,000$             $                    -   

 NKMS Gym Floor Replacement  $        125,000  $        125,000 125,000$           $                    -   

 Tennis Court Relocation to NKHS  $                  -   -$                   $                    -    $         500,000 

 Press Box/Scoreboard  $                  -   -$                   $                    -    $         150,000 

 Technoloty - One-To-One Learning - Secondary  $         497,500  $       350,000  $        847,500 847,500$           $                    -   

 Technology - One-To-One Learning - Middle  $        556,000  $        556,000 556,000$           $                    -   

 Technology - One-To-One Learning - Elementary  $        592,000  $       360,000  $        952,000 952,000$           $                    -   

Subtotal:  $                  -    $                 -    $      2,607,500  $      1,050,000  $     2,531,000  $     2,373,000  $    2,413,000  $    2,425,000  $   12,349,500  $                 -    $               -    $               -    $       79,387  $                  -    $    12,270,113  $          970,613  $    29,469,000 

Sheriff's Office
New Animal Shelter (P&I @ 4%, 20Yrs = $85,723)  $       103,764  $      1,300,000  $    1,300,000 1,300,000$       

Firearms Range  $        250,000  $        250,000 250,000$           $                    -   

Marine Patrol  $           48,000  $            48,000  $          48,000 48,000$             $            48,000 

Subtotal:  $                  -    $       103,764  $     1,348,000  $           48,000  $       250,000  $                  -    $                -    $                -    $    1,598,000  $                 -    $               -    $               -    $               -    $                 -    $      1,598,000  $            48,000  $                  -   

Vehicle Replacement
Building Development  $          19,223  $         19,459  $           21,000  $            21,000  $          22,050  $         23,150  $         24,307  $          90,507 90,507$             $            21,000 

Commissioner of Revenue/Assessor  $           25,000  $            25,000  $          25,000  $          25,000  $          75,000 75,000$             $            25,000 

Community Development - Administration  $                  -   -$                   $                    -    $           18,000 

Community Development - Planning  $          18,000  $          18,000 18,000$             $                    -   

Community Development - Environmental  $          18,000  $          24,000  $          42,000 42,000$             $                    -    $           18,000 

Parks & Recreation (Maintenance Vehicle)  $          30,000  $          30,000 30,000$             $                    -   

Sheriff  $        300,000  $         340,500  $          340,500  $        420,500  $        420,500  $       420,500  $       420,500  $    2,022,500 2,022,500$        $          340,500  $         457,500 

Social Services - Interfund Transfer (Fed/St reimbursement equals 84.5%. 
$23.000 minus $19,435 State funds equals $3,565 local funds for FY15).  $          23,000  $           23,000  $            23,000  $          26,000  $          20,000  $         20,000  $         20,000  $        109,000  $       92,105 16,895$             $              3,565  $           23,000 

Subtotal:  $        342,223  $         19,459  $        409,500  $         409,500  $       537,500  $        511,550  $      463,650  $      464,807  $    2,387,007  $                 -    $       92,105  $               -    $               -    $                 -    $      2,294,902  $          390,065  $        516,500 

Computer Replacement
Accounting (Financial Services)  $          11,500  $             4,500  $              4,500  $            4,000  $         11,500  $          20,000 20,000$             $              4,500 

Administration  $            3,000  $             7,500  $           2,500  $          10,000 10,000$             $                    -   

Administration - Receptionist/Switchboard  $            2,500  $            2,500 2,500$               $                    -   

Building Development  $            2,500  $            7,500  $          14,000  $          21,500 21,500$             $                    -    $             2,500 

Buildings & Grounds (General Services)  $             3,000  $              3,000  $            5,000  $           2,500  $          10,500 10,500$             $              3,000 

10



 Total 
Requests 

Request Description
 FY14 

Adopted/ 
Amended 

 FY13 
Carryforward 

To FY14 

 FY 14-15 Dept. 
Requests 

 FY 14-15 
Administrator 
Recommends 

 FY 15-16  FY 16-17  FY 17-18   FY 18-19 
 Requested     

FY14-15 thru 
FY18-19 

 Federal 
 State / 
Other 

Government 
 Private 

 Proffers/ 
Grants/CDA 
(FY15 Only) 

 Other      
(Loans) 

 Fund Balance 
FY15 - FY19 

(Unrestricted) 

 Beyond         
FY 18-19 

 Fund Balance 
Requirement        
For FY 14-15             
(Yellow Areas 

Only) 

COUNTY OF NEW KENT
FY 2014-15 PROPOSED BUDGET - PLANNING COMMISSION

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN - DEPARTMENTAL DETAIL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2015 - 2019

 Department Requests  Revenue Sources FY14-15 thru FY18-19 

Commissioner of Revenue-Assessor  $            2,500  $             3,000  $         14,000  $           2,500  $          19,500 19,500$             $                    -   

Community Development-Administration  $            3,500  $           3,500  $            3,500 3,500$               $                    -   

Community Development - Environmental  $            8,500  $            8,500 8,500$               $                    -    $             2,500 

Community Development - Planning  $            2,500  $            5,000  $             2,500  $            7,500 7,500$               $                    -    $             7,500 

Comprehensive Services Act  $            2,000  $             2,000  $              2,000  $           2,000  $            4,000 4,000$               $              2,000  $             2,000 

County Attorney  $             3,000  $            3,000 3,000$               $                    -   

Economic Development  $            2,500  $             3,500  $              3,500  $             5,000  $           2,500  $          11,000 11,000$             $              3,500  $             3,500 

Fire Department  $          17,800  $           15,300  $            15,300  $          18,700  $          15,000  $         18,700  $         15,300  $          83,000 83,000$             $            15,300 

Human Resources  $            3,000  $           2,500  $            5,500 5,500$               $                    -   
IT-Computers  $            9,000  $           5,000  $           9,000  $          14,000 14,000$             $                    -   
Parks & Recreation  $            3,000  $            3,000  $             3,000  $            6,000 6,000$               $                    -   

Registrar  $             2,500  $              2,500  $            2,500  $            5,000 5,000$               $              2,500 

Sheriff  $          52,800  $           37,400  $            37,400  $          27,000  $          44,100  $         19,800  $        128,300 128,300$           $            37,400  $           74,900 

Treasurer  $          12,500  $          12,500 12,500$             $                    -   

Subtotal:  $        112,600  $                   -  $           68,200  $            68,200  $          99,200  $          97,100  $         42,700  $         68,600  $        375,800  $                   -  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                    -  $          375,800  $            68,200  $           92,900 

TOTAL CIP - ALL DEPTS. 1,237,323$     4,429,845$    21,198,034$    16,979,034$     5,898,900$     7,209,150$      5,300,350$    3,999,407$    43,605,841$    3,578,050$    638,772$      1,000,000$  192,038$      9,300,000$     28,896,981$     3,468,844$       42,043,400$    

 $                   3  $                 3 
 $          192,038 
          3,468,844 
 $      3,660,882 

 Proffers Allocated 
 Fund Balance Allocated 
 Total FY15 Fund Balance Reduction 

11



 

 

 

 

 

 

UTILITY PROJECTS 

12



 Total 
Requests 

Request Description
 FY14 

Adopted/ 
Amended 

 FY13 
Carryforward 

To FY14 

 FY 14-15 Dept. 
Requests 

 FY 14-15 
Administrator 
Recommends 

 FY 15-16  FY 16-17  FY 17-18   FY 18-19 
 Requested     

FY14-15 thru 
FY18-19 

 Federal 
 State / 
Other 

Government 
 Private 

 Proffers/ 
Grants/CDA 
(FY14 Only) 

 Other      
(Loans) 

 Fund Balance 
FY15 - FY19 

(Unrestricted) 

 Beyond         
FY 18-19 

Public Utilities

SCADA - Replace current servers (Cur Servers Outdated)  $         180,000  $          180,000  $        180,000 180,000$           $           180,000 

Microwave Communications Antenna Between Utility Admin & Courthouse  $           49,000  $            49,000  $          49,000 49,000$             $              49,000 

Interconnection of Water Systems Study  $         135,000  $          135,000  $        135,000 135,000$           $           135,000 

GIS Utility Mapping & Updates  (Using "as-built" drawings)  $           40,000  $            40,000  $          40,000  $          80,000 80,000$             $              40,000 

Ground Level Storage Tank Maintenance (Repairs at the Colonies, 
Whitehouse Farms & Sherwood Estates)  $       300,000  $       116,320  $         160,000  $          160,000  $        180,000  $        340,000 340,000$           $           160,000  $         100,000 

Water System Energy Audit (VDH to fund $50,000 buddgeted FY14)  $         50,000  $           26,324  $            26,324  $          26,324 26,324$             $              26,324 

Rt 249 Water Line Project (formerly Interconnect Large/Small Water 
Systems)  Debt funding via VRA loan.  This is in addition to the loan.  $    1,300,000  $         460,000  $          460,000  $        460,000 460,000$           $           460,000 

Bottoms Bridge Cary Street Well Replacement (Backup Well)  $        155,000  $          35,000  $       500,000  $        50,000  $        740,000 740,000$           $                      -   

FONK Talleysville Well Replacement  $          52,000  $        518,000  $        570,000 570,000$           $                      -   

Parham Landing SBR Diffuser Maintenance Project  $          58,000  $          58,000 58,000$             $                      -   

Parham Landing Intellipro Upgrade  $      130,000  $        130,000 130,000$           $                      -   

Sherwood Estates Backup Water Supply Well  $                  -   -$                   $                      -    $         105,000 

Minitree Glen Backup Water Supply Well  $                  -   -$                   $                      -    $         105,000 

Parham Landing W&S Service Area Expansion - Rt. 33 to Interstate 64  $       189,944  $                  -   -$                   $                      -    $      2,500,000 

Water System Audit and Leak Detection  $                  -   -$                   $                      -    $           50,000 

Reclaimed Water Line Extension  $         20,000  $                  -   -$                   $                      -    $      4,185,000 

The Colonies-Fire Flow Upgrades  $                  -   -$                   $                      -    $         825,000 

Elevated Storage Tank for Brickshire  $                  -   -$                   $                      -    $      2,500,000 

Public Utilities - Vehicles  $          22,000  $          44,000  $          66,000 66,000$             $                      -   

Public Utilities - Computers  $           4,500  $             5,500  $              5,500  $          11,000  $          16,500 16,500$             $                5,500 

TOTAL CIP - ALL DEPTS.  $    1,674,500  $       306,264  $     1,055,824  $      1,055,824  $       518,000  $        597,000  $      500,000  $     180,000  $    2,850,824  $                 -    $               -    $               -    $               -    $                 -    $      2,850,824  $        1,055,824  $   10,370,000 

 $                 3 

COUNTY OF NEW KENT

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN - DEPARTMENTAL DETAIL - ENTERPRISE FUND
FISCAL YEARS 2015 - 2019

FY 2014-15 PROPOSED BUDGET - PLANNING COMMISSION

 Department Requests  Revenue Sources FY14-15 thru FY18-19  Fund Balance 
Requirement        
For FY 14-15             
(Yellow Areas 

Only) 

13



 

 

 

 

 

 

PROFFER ALLOCATION 

14



FY15
Audited Cash FY13 FY14 Available FY15 Proposed

Balance FY13 Other Budgeted & Budgeted For FY15 Proposed Cash
6/30/2012 Collections Allocations Expended Allocation Allocation Allocation Balance

14,000$            -$             -$           -$           (14,000)$     -$           -$             -$             

169,874            14,893         (169,874)    14,893       (14,893)        -                   

66,834              4,465           (66,833)        4,466         (4,465)          1                   

50,023              2,980           (50,023)        2,980         (2,979)          1                   

149,338            88,230         (149,338)     88,230       (88,230)        -                   

11,227              5,517           (16,744)      -                 -                   

74,159              8,797           (82,956)      0 -                   

102,137            64,494         (32,238)      (69,899)        64,494       (64,494)        -                   

33,917              13,977         (33,917)        13,977       (13,977)        -                   

6,000                3,000           (6,000)          3,000         (3,000)          -                   

3,000                1,500           (4,500)        -                 -                   

6,000                3,000           9,000         9,000           

12,500              -                   (12,500)        -                 -                   
Total 699,009$          210,853$     (104,200)$  (202,112)$  (402,510)$   201,040$   (192,038)$   9,002$         

Account Other FY13 FY14 FY15 Total
Department Project Number Allocations Allocation Allocation Allocation Allocations
Schools Expansion of Middle School 92000-9301 -$           169,874$   -$             -$             169,874$     
Schools Expansion of Middle School 92000-9301 32,238       32,238         
Schools GWES Grnds & Playground 92000-9919 14,000         14,000         
Fire/Rescue Pre-Engineer Study-Radio Sys 91000-8183 66,833         66,833         
Fire/Rescue Ambulance Replacement 91000-8190 50,023         50,023         
Fire/Rescue Ambulance Replacement 91000-8190 12,500         12,500         
General Services New Courthouse HVAC 91000-9900 149,338       149,338       
Schools NKES Mobile Classroom 92000-9918 69,899         69,899         
Fire/Police MDT Computer 800-12510-135 33,917         33,917         
Fire/Police MDT Computer 800-12510-135 6,000           6,000           
Gen Services-Administration Building Roof Replacement 91000- 88,230         88,230         
Community Development - Purchase of Dev. Rights 91000-9957 87,456 87,456         
Community Development - Affordable Housing 94200-7002 16,744 16,744         
Fire-Burn Building Construction 91000-4116 24,421         24,421         

92000-9303 79,387         79,387         

Total 104,200$   202,112$   402,510$     192,038$     900,860$     

Rock Creek Villas Proffers-Fire/Rescue

Farms NK Proffers-Purchase of Development Rights

Brickshire Proffers-Fire Facilities & Programs

Rock Creek Villas Proffers-Sheriff Training Equipment

PROFFER CASH BALANCES

FY 2014-15 CIP BUDGET PROCESS

Farms NK Proffers-General CIP

COUNTY OF NEW KENT

Farms NK Proffers-Affordable Housing

Quinton Townhome Proffers - General CIP

Bear Island Proffers - School Facilities & Programs

 NKMS HVAC Controls/Fire Alarm Panel 

PROFFER ALLOCATIONS BY FISCAL YEAR

Rock Creek Villas Proffers-PDR Program

Brickshire Proffers-School Facilities  *1

COUNTY OF NEW KENT
FY 2014-15 CIP BUDGET PROCESS

PROFFERS - CASH BALANCE ALLOCATION ANALYSIS

Patriots Landing Proffers-Schools  *1

Patriots Landing Proffers-Fire/Rescue

Brickshire Proffers-Rescue Facilities & Programs

15



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHANGES IN      
COUNTY FEES 

 

16



Current Proposed

Fee Fee Increase
COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND ALL SUB PERMITS:  *1

Job Cost (Labor and Materials) $0.00 - $500.00 55.00$                 61.00$                   6.00$            

Job Cost (Labor and Materials) $501.00 - $1,000.00 60.50$                 66.50$                   6.00$            

Job Cost (Labor and Materials) $1,001.00 - $2,000.00 66.00$                 72.00$                   6.00$            

Job Cost (Labor and Materials) $2,001.00 - $3,000.00 71.50$                 77.50$                   6.00$            

Job Cost (Labor and Materials) $3,001.00 - $4,000.00 77.00$                 83.00$                   6.00$            

Job Cost (Labor and Materials) $4,001.00 - $5,000.00 82.50$                 88.50$                   6.00$            

Plus $1,000.00 or Fraction Thereof Over $5,000.00 5.50$                    6.00$                      0.50$            

50.00$                 55.00$                   5.00$            

1.75$                    1.75$                      -$              

55.00$                 61.00$                   6.00$            

0.15$                    0.25$                      0.10$            

65.00$                 70.00$                   5.00$            

80.00$                 80.00$                   -$              

35.00$                 61.00$                   26.00$          

45.00$                 66.00$                   21.00$          

35.00$                 40.00$                   5.00$            

1.75$                    1.75$                      -$              

30.00$                 30.00$                   -$              

30.00$                 30.00$                   -$              

250.00$               250.00$                 -$              

Invoice Customer Invoice Customer

30.00$                 35.00$                   5.00$            

30.00$                 35.00$                   5.00$            

30.00$                 35.00$                   5.00$            

AMUSEMENT DEVICE RIDES

Kiddie Ride 20.00$                 25.00$                   5.00$            

Circular/Flat Rides 30.00$                 35.00$                   5.00$            

Other Rides 50.00$                 55.00$                   5.00$            

*1 - No increase is proposed for single family building permits, which have not increased since 2008.

Missed Inspection Fee

FY15 CIP Process

County of New Kent

Outsourced Plan Review and Inspection Fee

Zoning Verification Fee Collected with Building Permit

Signs, Billboards Permit (Served by electricity)

Signs, Billboards Permit (Not served by electricity)

Manufactured Home Installation (Per Unit For FY15)

Moving Building Permit, Per Square Foot of Foundation

Miscellaneous Structures Permit, Per $1,000 of Fair Market Value

Administrative Fee (Non-refundable)   Fee 25% of Permit Fee 

Whichever is Greater

Residential Building Permits:  Estimated Market Value Per 

$1,000.00 or Fraction Thereof

Appeal to Building Code Board

Proposed Fee Changes - Building Permits

Plan Amendment Application

Re-inspection Fee

Renewal of Building Permit

Demolition of Building Permit Fee

Minimum Building Permit Fee

Change Contractor/Mechanics Lien Agent

17



ACCOUNTING/ 

FINANCE 

REQUEST 

18



19



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADMINISTRATION 
REQUESTS 

 

20



21



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AIRPORT 
REQUESTS 

 

22



23



24



 

 

 

 

 

 

BUILDING & GROUNDS 
(GENERAL SERVICES) 

REQUESTS 

25



26



27



 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT 

REQUESTS 

28



29



 

 

 

 

 

 

FIRE/RESCUE 

REQUESTS 

30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



 

 

 

 

 

 

INFORMATION 

TECHNOLOGY 

REQUESTS 

64



65



66



67



 

 

 

 

 

 

PARKS 
& 

RECREATION 

REQUESTS 

68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



 

 

 

 

 

 

SHERIFF 

DEPARTMENT 

REQUESTS 

76



77



78



79



 

 

 

 

 

 

VEHICLE 

REPLACEMENT 

REQUESTS 

80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



 

 

 

 

 

 

COMPUTER 

REPLACEMENT 

REQUESTS 

89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



 

 

 

 

 

 

PUBLIC 

UTILITIES 

REQUESTS 

109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHOOL BOARD 

REQUESTS 

167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204


	FY15 CIP Detail Worksheet-Planning Commission.pdf
	County CIP (FY15)

	FY15 CIP Detail Worksheet-Planning Commission-UTL.pdf
	W&S CIP (FY15)

	PROFFER ALLOCATION.pdf
	Proffer Allocation Anaylsis




